
(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTEE OF INDIA PART-I SECTION II) 
F. No. 1-14011/13/2021-IPS-I (E) () 

Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs

New Delhi, Date: 18.10.2021 

NOTIFICATION 

In exercise of the provisions contained in sub-regulation (3) of Regulation 7 of the Indian Police Service (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955, 
the Union Public Service Commission, on 13.10.2021, has approved the Select 
List of the year 2020 prepared by the Selection Committee in its meeting held 
on 16.09.2021, containing the name of the following State Police Service 
Officers of Uttar Pradesh towards filling up of 12 substantive vacancies in the 
Uttar Pradesh Cadre of Indian Police Service:-

Select List 2020 

Name of the Officer (S/Shri) Date of Birth 
Amit Mishra 
Rajesh Dwivedi 
Rajesh Kumar Srivastava 

Jai Prakash Singh 
| Dinesh Tripathi 
Tribhuwan Singh 
Shashi Kant 
Ram Sevak Gautam 

S1.No 
1@ 

2 
31.07.1963 
30.05.1969 
01.01.1967 
15.08.1970 
31.12.1967 
15.04.1967 
02.01.1965 

3 
4 

5 

6 
7 

8 
9 |06.04.1968 

Ajit Kumar Sinha_ 
Awdhesh Singh 
Pankaj Kumar Pandey 
Dr. Shree Prakash Dwivedi 

10.10.1968 
10 

15.10.1964 11 22.09.1965 
12 

15.08.1964 
*The name at S. No. 1 has been included in the list provisionally subject to clearance in the criminal proceedings pending against them and grant integrity certificate by the State Govt. 

(A. K. Saran) 
Director (Police) 

Tel. 011-23093256 To 
The Manager, 
Govt. of India Press, 
Minto Road, New Delhi-110064 



No.-14011/13/2021-IPs.I (E) (1) New Delhi, Date: 18.10.2021 

Copies to: 

with the 1. Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow 
request that the officers concerned may be intimated of their status in 

the Select List along with a copy of the Notification. 
2. Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shahjahan 

Road, New Delhi - for information. 

3. Sr. Tech. Dir. (NIC) for placing on MHA IPS Portal under link 

https://ips.gov.in/sl uttar pradesh.aspx. 

(Sanjeeykumar) 
Under Secretary to the Governmènt of India 

Tele: 23094517 



(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTEE OF INDIA PART-I SECTION II) 
F. No. I-14011/13/2021-PS.I (E) (II) 

Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 

New Delhi, Date: 18.10.2021 

NOTIFICATION 
In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (1) of rule 9 of the 

Indian Police Service (Recruitment) Rules, 1954, read with sub-regulation (1) of 
regulation 9 of the Indian Police Service (Appointment by Promotion) 
Regulations, 1955, the President is pleased to appoint the following members of 
Uttar Pradesh Police Service to the Indian Police Service on probation arnd to 
allocate them to the Uttar Pradesh Cadre under sub-rule (1) of the rule 5 of the 
Indian Police Service (Cadre) Rules, 1954: 

Select List 2020 

Name of the Officer (S/Shri) Date of Birth 

Rajesh Dwivedi 
Rajesh Kumar Srivastava 
Jai Prakash Singhh 
Dinesh Tripathi 
Tribhuwan Singh 
Shashi Kant 
Ram Sevak Gautam 

Ajit Kumar Sinha 
Awdhesh Singh 
Pankaj Kumar Pandey 

Dr. Shree Prakash Dwivedi 

S1.No 
1 | 30.05.1969 

01.01.1967 2 

3 15.08.1970 
4 31.12.1967 

15.04.1967 
02.01.1965 6 

7 06.04. 1968 
8 10.10.1968 

15.10.1964 
22.09.1965 

15.08.1964 

9 

10 

11 

2 The aforesaid officers will remain on probation for one year as per rule 
of Indian Police Service (Probation) Rules, 1954 and the officers will obtain 
induction training as per sub rule 5(4) of Indian Police Service (Probation) Rules, 1954 as amended dated 10.05.2011. 

3. The appointment will take effect from the date of issue of this 
3. 
notification. 

(A. K. Saran) 
Director (Police) 

Tel. 011-23093256 
To 

The Manager, 
Govt. of India Press, 
Minto Road, New Delhi- 110064 



No. 1-14011/13/2021-IPS.I (E (I) New Delhi, Date: 18.10.2021 

A copy each is forwarded to: -

1. Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow - with the 
request that the officers concerned may be intimated of their status in 

the Select List along with a copy of the Notification. 
2. Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shahjahan 

Road, New Delhi - for information. 

3. Director General of Police, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow. 
4. Director, Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel National Police Academy, Hyderabad. 
5. Accountant General, Government of Government of Uttarr 

Lucknow 
6. Sr. Tech. Dir. (NIC) for placing on MHA IPS Portal under link 

https://ips.gov.in/sl uttar pradesh.aspx 

(Sanjeer Kumar) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

Tele: 23094517 
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