## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTEE OF INDIA PART-I SECTION II) F. No. I-14011/13/2021-IPS-I (E) (I) Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs

New Delhi, Date: 18.10.2021

#### **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the provisions contained in sub-regulation (3) of Regulation 7 of the Indian Police Service (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955, the Union Public Service Commission, on 13.10.2021, has approved the Select List of the year 2020 prepared by the Selection Committee in its meeting held on 16.09.2021, containing the name of the following State Police Service Officers of Uttar Pradesh towards filling up of 12 substantive vacancies in the Uttar Pradesh Cadre of Indian Police Service:-

Sl.No	Name of the Officer (S/Shri)	Date of Birth
1@	Amit Mishra	31.07.1963
2	Rajesh Dwivedi	30.05.1969
3	Rajesh Kumar Srivastava	01.01.1967
4	Jai Prakash Singh	15.08.1970
5	Dinesh Tripathi	31.12.1967
6	Tribhuwan Singh	15.04.1967
7	Shashi Kant	02.01.1965
8	Ram Sevak Gautam	06.04.1968
9	Ajit Kumar Sinha	10.10.1968
10	Awdhesh Singh	15.10.1964
11	Pankaj Kumar Pandey	22.09.1965
12	Dr. Shree Prakash Dwivedi	15.08.1964

### Select List 2020

\*The name at Sl. No. 1 has been included in the list provisionally subject to clearance in the criminal proceedings pending against them and grant integrity certificate by the State Govt.

(A. K. Saran)

(A. K. Saran) Director (Police) Tel. 011-23093256

То

The Manager, Govt. of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi-1100**6**4

## No. I-14011/13/2021-IPS.I (E) (I) New Delhi, Date: 18.10.2021

Copies to:

- 1. Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow with the request that the officers concerned may be intimated of their status in the Select List along with a copy of the Notification.
- 2. Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi - for information.
- 3. Sr. Tech. Dir. (NIC) for placing on MHA IPS Portal under link https://ips.gov.in/sl\_uttar pradesh.aspx.

(Sanjeev Rumar) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tele: 23094517

## (TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTEE OF INDIA PART-I SECTION II) F. No. I-14011/13/2021-IPS.I (E) (II) Government of India Ministry of Home Affairs

New Delhi, Date: 18.10.2021

### **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (1) of rule 9 of the Indian Police Service (Recruitment) Rules, 1954, read with sub-regulation (1) of regulation 9 of the Indian Police Service (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955, the President is pleased to appoint the following members of Uttar Pradesh Police Service to the Indian Police Service on probation and to allocate them to the Uttar Pradesh Cadre under sub-rule (1) of the rule 5 of the Indian Police Service (Cadre) Rules, 1954:-

Sl.No	Name of the Officer (S/Shri)	Date of Birth
1	Rajesh Dwivedi	30.05.1969
2	Rajesh Kumar Srivastava	01.01.1967
3	Jai Prakash Singh	15.08.1970
4	Dinesh Tripathi	31.12.1967
5	Tribhuwan Singh	15.04.1967
6	Shashi Kant	02.01.1965
7	Ram Sevak Gautam	06.04.1968
8	Ajit Kumar Sinha	10.10.1968
9	Awdhesh Singh	15.10.1964
10	Pankaj Kumar Pandey	22.09.1965
11	Dr. Shree Prakash Dwivedi	15.08.1964

### Select List 2020

2. The aforesaid officers will remain on probation for one year as per rule of Indian Police Service (Probation) Rules, 1954 and the officers will obtain induction training as per sub rule 5(4) of Indian Police Service (Probation) Rules, 1954 as amended dated 10.05.2011.

3. The appointment will take effect from the date of issue of this notification.

(A. K. Saran) Director (Police) Tel. 011-23093256

То

The Manager, Govt. of India Press, Minto Road, New Delhi- 110064

## No. I-14011/13/2021-IPS.I (E) (I) New Delhi, Date: 18.10.2021

A copy each is forwarded to: -

- 1. Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow with the request that the officers concerned may be intimated of their status in the Select List along with a copy of the Notification.
- 2. Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi for information.
- 3. Director General of Police, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow.
- 4. Director, Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel National Police Academy, Hyderabad.
- 5. Accountant General, Government of Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow
- 6. Sr. Tech. Dir. (NIC) for placing on MHA IPS Portal under link https://ips.gov.in/sl\_uttar pradesh.aspx

(Sanjeev Kumar) Under Secretary to the Government of India Tele: 23094517

# {भारत के राजपत्र, भाग 1, खंड (11) में प्रकाशनार्थ}

संख्या आई -14011/13/2021-आईपीएस 1 (I)

## भारत सरकार

गृह मंत्रालय

नई दिल्ली दिनांक: 18.10.2021

### <u>अधिसूचना</u>

भारतीय पुलिस सेवा (पदोन्नति द्वारा नियुक्ति) विनियम, 1955 के विनियम 7 के उप-नियम (3) में निहित उपबंधो का प्रयोग करते हुए संघ लोक सेवा आयोग ने दिनांक 13.10.2021 को चयन समिति की दिनांक 16.09.2021 की बैठक में इसके द्वारा बनाई 2020 की उस चयन सूची को अनुमोदित कर दिया है जिसमे भारतीय पुलिस सेवा के उत्तर प्रदेश कैडर के कुल 12 मौलिक रिक्तियों को भरे जाने हेतु उत्तर प्रदेश पुलिस सेवा के निम्नलिखित अधिकारीयों का नाम शामिल किया गया है :-

		<u> सूची 2020</u>	
क्रम	अधिकारियों के नाम (श्रीमती /श्री)	जन्म तिथि	
1@	अमित <b>मिश्रा</b>	31.07.1963	
2	राजेश द्विवेदी	30.05.1969	
3	राजेश कुमार श्रीवास्तव	01.01.1967	
4	जय प्रकाश सिंह	15.08.1970	
5	दिनेश त्रिपाठी	31.12.1967	
6	त्रिभुवन सिंह	15.04.1967	
7	शशि कान्त	02.01.1965	
8	राम सेवक गौतम	06.04.1968	
9	अजित कुमार सिन्हा	10.10.1968	
10	अवधेश सिंह	15.10.1964	
11	पंकज कुमार पाण्डेय	22.09.1965	
12	डॉ श्री प्रकाश द्विवेदी	15.08.1964	

\* क्रम संख्या 1 पर दिए गए नाम को उनके विरुद्ध लंबित अपराधिक मामले के निपटान और राज्य सरकार से सत्यनिष्ठ प्रमाण पत्र प्रदान करने के अध्यधीन सूचि में अनंतिम रूप से शामिल किया गया है

> ح ۱ – ۲ (ए. के. सरन) निदेशक (पुलिस) दूरभाष - 23093256

सेवा में, प्रबंधक, भारत सरकार मुद्रणालय, मिटों रोड नई दिल्ली . 110064 प्रतिः

- मुख्य सचिव, उत्तर प्रदेश शासन, लखनऊ यह अनुरोध है कि संबंधित अधिकारियों को चयन सूची में उनकी स्थिति के बारे में अधिसूचना की एक प्रति के साथ सूचित कर दिया जाए।
- 2. सचिव, संघ लोक सेवा आयोग, धोलपुर हाउस , नई दिल्ली को सूचनार्थ
- 3. वरिष्ठ तकनीकी निदेशक को उपर्युक्त अधिसूचना को वेबसाइट में प्रदर्शित करने हेतु (under link "<u>https://ips.gov.in/sl\_uttar pradesh.aspx</u>.

अवर सचिव, भारत सरकार

{भारत के राजपत्र, भाग 1, खंड (11) में प्रकाशनार्थ}

संख्या आई -14011/13/2021-आईपीएस 1 (I)

भारत सरकार

गृह मंत्रालय

नई दिल्ली दिनांक: 18.10.2021

### <u>अधिसूचना</u>

राष्ट्रपति, भारतीय पुलिस सेवा (पदोन्नति द्वारा नियुक्ति) विनियम, 1955 के विनियम 9 के उप-नियम (1) के साथ पठित भारतीय पुलिस सेवा (भर्ती) विनियम, 1954 के विनियम 9 के उप-विनियम (1) में प्रदत शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए उत्तर प्रदेश पुलिस सेवा के निम्नलिखित सदस्यों को भारतीय पुलिस सेवा में परिवीक्षा पर नियुक्त करते हैं तथा उन्हें भारतीय पुलिस सेवा (संवर्ग) विनियम, 1954 के विनियम 5 के उप विनियम (1) के अंतर्गत उत्तर प्रदेश संवर्ग प्रदान करते हैं:--

## <u>चयन सूची 2020</u>

क्रम	अधिकारियों के नाम (श्रीमती /श्री)	जन्म तिथि
1	राजेश द्विवेदी	30.05.1969
2	राजेश कुमार श्रीवास्तव	01.01.1967
3	जय प्रकाश सिंह	15.08.1970
4	दिनेश त्रिपाठी	31.12.1967
5	त्रिभुवन सिंह	15.04.1967
6	शशि कान्त	02.01.1965
7	राम सेवक गौतम	06.04.1968
8	अजित कुमार सिन्हा	10.10.1968
9	अवधेश सिंह	15.10.1964
10	पंकज कुमार पाण्डेय	22.09.1965
11	डॉ श्री प्रकाश द्विवेदी	15.08.1964

2. उपरोक्त अधिकारी भारतीय पुलिस सेवा (भर्ती) विनियम, 1954 के तहत एक वर्ष के लिए परिवीक्षा पर रहेंगे और भारतीय पुलिस सेवा (भर्ती) विनियम, 1954 के नियम 5(4) में संशोधन दिनांक 10.05.2021 के तहत अधिकारियों को इंडक्शन प्रशिक्षण प्राप्त करना होगा।

3. यह नियुक्तियां अधिसूचना के जारी होने की तिथि से प्रभावी होंगी।

31 - - - / (ए. के. सरन) निदेशक (पुलिस) दूरभाष - 23093256

सेवा में, प्रबंधक,भारत सरकार मुद्रणालय, मिटों रोड नई दिल्ली - 110064 <u>संख्या आई -14011/13/2021-आईपीएस 1 (I) नई दिल्ली, दिनांक: 18.10.2021</u>

प्रतिलिपिः

- मुख्य सचिव, उत्तर प्रदेश शासन, लखनऊ यह अनुरोध है कि संबंधित अधिकारियों को चयन सूची में उनकी स्थिति के बारे में अधिसूचना की एक प्रति के साथ सूचित कर दिया जाए।
- 2. सचिव, संघ लोक सेवा आयोग, धोलपुर हाउस , नई दिल्ली को सूचनार्थ ।
- 3. पुलिस महानिदेशक, उत्तर प्रदेश शासन, लखनऊ
- 4. निदेशक, सरदार वल्लभ भाई पटेल राष्ट्रीय पुलिस अकादमी, हैदराबाद
- 5. महालेखापाल , उत्तर प्रदेश, लखनऊ
- 6. वरिष्ठ तकनीकी निदेशक को उपर्युक्त अधिसूचना को वेबसाइट में प्रदर्शित करने हेतु (under link "https://ips.gov.in/sl\_uttar pradesh.aspx.

अवर सचिव, भारत सरकार